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to-mouth. That explains the difficulty. There
are certain varieties of rice in Andhra and also
in Madras which are mostly consumed in
Kerala. Madras being just marginally surplus
or just self-sufficient, whatever rice is
supplied from Madras to Kerala has to be
made good from supplies from Andhra to
Madras. Therefore, that does not increase the
availabilty of rice fo, supplying to Kerala.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN: What steps
have been taken by the Government to make
other foodgrains more palatable and
attractive for the people of rice-eating areas?

SHRI JAGIIVAN RAM: As a matter of
fact, the House will remember what 1 had
said that due to factors beyond our control
there is a short supply of rice to Kerala, but
we have an adequate stock of wheat
maintained in Kerala itself f~r being released
to the ration shops.

*128. [Transferred to the 1th June, 1967.]

NATIONALISATION OF TRACTOR INDUSTRY

4129. SHRI NARINDAR SINGH BRAR:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any
scheme under consideration for the
nationalisation of Tractor industry in order to
give tractors to the farmers on no-profit, no-
loss basis;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government have any
scheme under consideration to make mobile
tractor workshops, district-wise or block-wise
through the State Governments to help the
farmer under Grow More Food Scheme; and
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(d) if so, what is the response of
the State Governments in this con
nection?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI D. ERING):  (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) This scheme has not yet been
finalised and sent to Statesh fo rtheir opinion.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: The tractor
industry is in a very infant state. I do not think
the stage has arrived when we can think of
nationalising the tractor industry. As far as the
other part of the hon. Member's question is
concerned, viz., how to make more tractors
available to farmers, we are trying to see that

mostly their requirement is met from indi-
genous production, "We have at the

t[ ] Hindi translation.
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moment five firms taking to the manu-
facture of tractors and we expect
that by the end of the Fourth Five
Year Plan their annual production is
likely to reach about 30,000 pieces.
Meanwhile, there is no availability
of horse-power in the range of 12
and 18 and we are trying to import
tractors from the Soviet Union and
Czechoslovakia. Moreover, we have
also plans to manufacture power til-
lers, but 1 agree fhat there iz not
enough speed shown. This will have
to be looked into.
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Am I to
understand from the Government that the
tractors at present available in the country as
manufactured indigenously are not adequate
or surplus? Similarly has the Government
made any co-ordinated study of the tractors
required for various crops and various soils in
the country? Is the Government aware that the
majority of the tractors imported, by the
Government are lying idle for want of spares,
and in this respect whethe, the scheme of
mobile workshops and developing the
indigenous industry for manufacturing of
tractors of various ranges is being actively
pursued instead of being piously hoped for?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: A tentative
study about the probable requirements of
tractors in the country has been made, and we
think that about 40,000 tractors per year
would be required by the end of the Fourth
Plan. Of course the requirement of the various
categories of tractors also has been examined,
tractors having horse power range 12-18, 20-
35 and 35-50. Tractors of higher h.p. which
are called crawler tractors, their requirements
have also been looked into. Though
methodical study has not been undertaken,
tentative estimates are available. As far as this
year's requirement is concerned we expect that
25,000 tractors would be made available,
15,000 of them through indigenous production
and 10,000 by import. As far as the main-
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tenance part is concerned, the hon. Minister
has stated in his answer that there are certain
difficulties in maintenance, and we often
receive complaints that tractors are lying idle
for want of spares. But at the moment the
position is that established importers are
allowed quota licences up to 40 per cent of
the best year's imports. Actual users are also
entitled to licences. Considering the
inadequacy of. the allocation and the
procedural difficulties, we have asked for an
increase in the allocation under, ad-hoc
licences from Bs. 15 lakhs to Rs. 30 lakhs.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: How will the
established importers be able to import
sufficient spares when in the previous period
there was no sufficient number of tractors
employed?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE. It is a
suggestion for action.

DR. ANUP SINGH: Will he be good
enough to tell us whether or not it is true that
the Soviet Union made an offer to
manufacture the smallest tractor, that is, 14
h.p., at the cheapest price, which would be
useful for the small farmers, 10,000 a year,
and whether or not it is fact that some of the
local manufacturers
I will not use the word pressure ----------------
somehow managed to side track
proposition? Is it true or not?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: We have a
specific proposal from Czechoslovakia of
Messrs Motokov, and they perhaps would
undertake the manufacture of tractors
between h.p. 12 and 18. The project report is
being prepared by them we are expecting it
from them. If it is available, then perhaps the
Government of India may think of taking
over manufacturing tractors in the public

sector after the technical feasibility is
examined.
SHRIMATI  VIMAL PUNJAB

DESHMUKH: When there is such a
need of tractors in the country, it is
really very strange that they are more
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to Questions 956

worried about the manufacture of small cars.
May I know from the Government what steps
they are going to take for the manufacture of
small tractors or power tillers which are used
in Japan and the Soviet Union?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: As far as
the Ministry of Food and Agriculture is
concerned, we are very keen in seeing that
really tractors in large numbers of all the h.p.
range are made available to be farmers.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH ATWAL: Has it
come to the knowledge of the Government
that the present manufacturers of tractors in
the country, after devaluation, are charging
more price and that the manufacturers are
charging higher price even for the imported
parts?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: As the hon.
Minister has already mentioned, the Tractor
Price Control \ Order is in force now. The
prices of tractors are controlled as per that
order. Of course we are receiving some
complaints from States of excessive charges
being made by the distributors. The State
Trading Corporation is enquiring into certain
allegations of this nature.

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON: May I
know whether Czacoslovakia has agreed to
set up a tractor plant here and whether the
private companies have been able to come up
to the targets which we have fixed? If they
have not been able to do so, may I know
whether the Government will have it unde, the
State sector in the interests of the peasants?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: In the
country at present there is no manufacture of
tractors of h.p. range 12 to 18. The
Czechoslovakia project refers to this h.p.
range.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: As I
have already mentioned, the prices are
controlled. Moreover, we have also
referred this matter to the Tariff
Commission so that the entir, price
structure of tractor manufacture may be
examined, and then perhaps after

examination the fixation of reasonable
prices may be possible.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 did not under-
stand it. Put the question again.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE; The
position is like this. As is well known to
the House because of the backwardness
of our economy, there has not been a
large-scale manufacture. Perhaps as
compared to international prices our
prices are slightly higher. But many of

thes. manufacturers are likely to
undertake manufacture on a larger scale.
With the large-scale manufacture

perhaps it may be possible to bring down
prices to a certain extent.
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(No reply)

DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI
TALWAR: "Grow more food" has been
the urgent need of our country for a long
time and tractors and lather implements
are imported and distributed, although
not in adequate numbers but in large
numbers. The hon. Minister of Food has
mentioned serverai types of centres that
he is contemplating to establish. I would
like to know from the hon. Minister
whether any of these maintenance
centres for the tractors where the re-paris
can take place are in existence in' the
country?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: There
are a few units here and there, but what
the hon. Minister has pointed out is we
are really thinking of organising a wide
network of service stations on an all-
India scale so that these service stations
may be located in the various places
throughout the country.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know
if the attention of the Government has
been drawn to the fact that the prices of
indigenous tractors are abnormally high
as compared to the imported tractors and,
if so, what steps has the Government
taken to bring about a parity between the
prices, that is, what steps has the
Government taken to see that tractors
manufactured in this country,
particularly tractors manufactured fey a
firm owned by one Mr. Patel are sold at
reasonable prices which would compare
favourably with the imported tractors?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: 1
think I have answered this point. First of
all the Price Control Order has been
brought into force. Moreover this
problem has bee referred to the Tariff
Commission for examination. These ar,
the steps which have been taken.



